

MACT 631/19

CHHOTE LAL AND ANR Vs. RATNESH KUMAR DUBEY

17.03.2025

Present: Sh. Saurabh Raj, Ld. Counsel for petitioners/Lrs of deceased.

Sh. S.D. Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for driver through VC.

Registered owner in person.

Offending vehicle is uninsured.

Parties failed to settle the matter before Mediation Cell.

Amended memo of parties be filed by the petitioners by next date of hearing.

Pleadings of the parties are complete. From the pleadings of the parties following issues are settled for consideration.

1. Whether the deceased Sh. Bijender, died in road traffic accident on 06.01.2019 at about 7:00 pm at Bhatta No. 5 from Attar, Nagla Road, within the jurisdiction of PS. Sihani Gate, Ghaziabad, due to rash and negligent driving of vehicle bearing registration no. UP14-ET-7377 by its driver Sh. Ratnesh Kumar/R-1 which was owned by Sh. Ramakant/R-2 and the same was uninsured? OPP.

2. Whether the LRs of deceased are entitled to any compensation if so to what amount and from whom? OPP.

3. Relief.

No other issue arises out of the pleadings or pressed.

Put up for PE on **22.05.2025**. List of witnesses, if any be filed by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of petitioner be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the respondents through counsel against receipt.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/17.03.2025