

11 MACT 631/19

CHHOTE LAL AND ANR Vs. RATNESH KUMAR DUBEY

15.12.2025

Present: Shri Saurabh Raj, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Shri S.D. Tiwary, Ld. Counsel for driver.
Sh. Neeraj Maurya, Ld. Proxy counsel for owner through VC.

Offending vehicle is uninsured.

PW1 and PW2 examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for owner seeks adjournment to cross examine both the witnesses as main counsel is not available today.

Considering the age of both the witnesses and the fact that the affidavit of both the witnesses was supplied in advance, no ground is made out for adjournment.

Ld. Counsel for owner is at liberty to move appropriate application, if any.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner wants to examine some more witnesses for PE.

Put up for PE on **01.04.2026**.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/15.12.2025